PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

PATSAOURAS BUS PLAZA PAVER RETROFIT/C1110

1.	Contract Number: C1110	
2.	Recommended Vendor: AP Construction	
3.	Type of Procurement (check one): ☐ IFB ☐ RFP ☐ RFP – A&E	
	☐ Non-Competitive ☐ Modification ☐ Task Order	
4.	Procurement Dates:	
	A. Issued : March 12, 2015	
	B. Advertised/Publicized: March 12, 2015 and March 14, 2015	
	C. Pre-proposal/Pre-Bid Conference: March 23, 2015	
	D. Proposals/Bids Due: May 18, 2015	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: June 9, 2015	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: July 30, 2015	
	G. Protest Period End Date: September 22, 2015	
5.	Solicitations Picked	Bids/Proposals Received:
	up/Downloaded: 15	2
6.	Contract Administrator:	Telephone Number:
	Noelle Valenzuela	(213) 922-3647
7.	Project Manager:	Telephone Number:
	Andi Wang	(213) 922-4722

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract No. C1110 issued in support of Patsaouras Plaza - Privately-Owned Vehicle Relocation, Pavers, and Storm Drain Repairs project.

IFB No. C1110 was issued in accordance with LACMTA's Acquisition Policy and the contract type is a Firm Fixed Price.

Seven amendments were issued during the solicitation phase of this IFB:

- Amendment No. 1 was issued to revise the Instructions to Bidders regarding the Pre-qualification procedure;
- Amendment No. 2 was issued to make modifications to seven pages of drawings;
- Amendment No. 3 was issued to add a list of Certified SBE firms:
- Amendment No. 4 was issued to extend to due date and make modifications to five pages of the drawings;
- Amendment No. 5 was issued to add a Concrete Coring Plan, Concrete Coring Test Samples, and Concrete Base Specifications;
- Amendment No. 6 was issued to extend to bid due date to May 18, 2015;
- Amendment No. 7 was issued to delete three pages of drawings referencing the Stage Construction and to revise the Period of Performance to 270 calendar days as opposed to 380 calendar days.

Metro held a pre-bid conference on March 23, 2015, in the Gateway Conference Room on the 3rd floor of the Gateway Building. There were nine representatives from seven firms that signed in at the pre-bid conference. Fifteen individuals from various firms picked up the IFB package. The firms that obtained the package from Metro asked a total of 50 questions.

A total of two bids were received on the May 18, 2015 due date.

B. Evaluation of Bids

The lowest responsive and responsible bidder, AP Construction, Inc. was found to be in full compliance with the bid requirements and is subsequently recommended for award.

C. Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances

The recommended price of \$5,526,018, inclusive of options, is determined to be fair and reasonable based on adequate price competition and comparison with Metro's Independent Cost Estimate. The recommended price is 11.3% lower than the only other Bidder and 40.6% lower than Metro's Independent Cost Estimate.

Bidder Name	Bid Amount
Icon West, Inc.	\$ 6,228,710
AP Construction, Inc.	\$ 5,526,018
Metro Estimate	\$ 9,308,829

D. <u>Background on Recommended Contractor</u>

AP Construction, Inc. is a family business located in Gardena, CA and was established in 1989. AP Construction, Inc. has completed similar projects for the United States Air Force, Army & Air Force Exchange Services. AP Construction Inc. has successfully completed multiple projects for LACMTA including C0949-Design Build of ATMs Computer Room Modifications, C1023-Division 1 and 3 Bus Washer Replacements, and C1090-Heater Upgrades at Division 3 and 7. Experience/Performance Questionnaires were completed to determine the past performance of AP Construction and all indicated that AP Construction, Inc. is a satisfactory contractor.